## ORDINANCE NO. 092-046

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 9, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 9-129, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR DESIGNATION OF FIRE LANES ON PUBLIC STREETS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY BY THE FIRE CHIEF, PROVIDING FOR REPEAL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 9-129 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Addison, Texas, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9-129. Same - Designation.

After due study and investigation, the fire chief upon the advice of the fire marshal may designate fire lanes on any public streets or public property, on private property of shopping centers, apartment projects, churches, schools, theaters and commercial and industrial areas.

SECTION 2. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the providions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE NO. 092-046

SECTION 4. That any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions or terms of this ordinance shall be subject to the same penalty as provided for in the Code of Ordinances of the city, as heretofore amended, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine set in accordance with Chapter 1, General Provisions, Section 1.10, General penalty for violations of Code; continuing violations, of the Code of Ordinances for the Town of Addison.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, on this the 28th day of July, 1992.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE NO. 092-046

Publicaled 4-8-93

·